

No. A24-1170

---

**STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN COURT OF APPEALS**

MINNESOTA ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED AMERICANS EDUCATIONAL FUND,  
TERESA MAPLES, and KHALID MOHAMED,

Respondents,

v.

STEVE SIMON, in his official capacity as Minnesota Secretary of State,

Respondent,

and

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE AND REPUBLICAN PARTY OF  
MINNESOTA,

Appellants.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS MINNESOTA ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED  
AMERICANS EDUCATIONAL FUND, TERESA MAPLES, AND  
KHALID MOHAMED**

---

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**JONES DAY**

Benjamin L. Ellison (#0392777)  
90 South Seventh Street, Suite 4950  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
bellison@jonesday.com  
(612) 217-8800

John M. Gore\*

E. Stewart Crosland\*

Louis J. Capozzi\*

51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
jmgore@jonesday.com  
scrosland@jonesday.com  
lcapozzi@jonesday.com  
(202) 879-3939

*Attorneys for Appellants*

*\*Admitted pro hac vice in the district court*

**KEITH ELLISON  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF MINNESOTA**

Angela Behrens  
Allen Cook Barr  
Emily B. Anderson  
Madeleine DeMeules  
Sarah Doktori  
Assistant Attorneys General  
445 Minnesota Street, Suite, 1100  
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101  
angela.behrens@ag.state.mn.us  
allen.barr@ag.state.mn.us  
emily.anderson@ag.state.mn.us  
madeleine.demeules@ag.state.mn.us  
sarah.doktori@ag.state.mn.us  
(612) 223-5969

*Attorneys for Respondent Steve Simon*

**GREENE ESPEL PLLP**

Sybil L. Dunlop, Reg. No. 0390186  
Amran A. Farah, Reg. No. 0395354  
222 S. Ninth Street, Suite 2200  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
sdunlop@greeneespel.com  
afarah@greeneespel.com  
(612) 373-0830

**ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP**

Uzoma N. Nkwonta,\* DC Reg. No.  
975323  
Richard A. Medina,\* DC Reg No.  
90003752  
William K. Hancock,\* DC Reg No.  
90002204  
Marisa A. O’Gara,\* DC Reg No.  
90001096  
250 Massachusetts Ave NW, Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20001  
unkwonta@elias.law  
rmedina@elias.law  
whancock@elias.law  
mogara@elias.law  
(202) 968-4490

*Attorneys for Respondents Minnesota  
Alliance for Retired Americans  
Educational Fund, Teresa Maples, and  
Khalid Mohamed*

*\*Admitted pro hac vice in the district court*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. The district court did not err in denying the Republican Committees’ request to  
intervene as of right under Rule 24.01. .... 8

    A. The Republican Committees have no cognizable interest in this action. .... 9

    B. None of the Republican Committees’ purported interests will be impaired  
    by this litigation. .... 21

    C. The Secretary adequately represents the Republican Committees’ purported  
    interests..... 24

II. The district court did not abuse its discretion in denying the Republican  
Committees’ request to intervene permissively under Rule 24.02. .... 29

CONCLUSION..... 32

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anchorage Baptist Temple v. Coonrod</i> , 166 P.3d 29 (Alaska 2007).....	26
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020) <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated sub nom.</i> <i>Bognet v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2508 (2021).....	11, 13, 16
<i>Bost v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 75 F.4th 682 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	9, 27, 31
<i>Bost v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 23-2644, 2024 WL 3882901 (7th Cir. Aug 21, 2024).....	11
<i>Castro v. Scanlan</i> , 86 F.4th 947 (1st Cir. 2023) .....	22, 24
<i>Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson</i> , No. 1:17-cv-03936-TWP-MPB, 2018 WL 1070472 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 27, 2018).....	11, 12
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , No. 20-cv-249-wmc, 2020 WL 1505640 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 28, 2020).....	20, 31
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Cegavske</i> , 488 F. Supp. 3d 993 (D. Nev. 2020) .....	13
<i>State ex rel. Donnell v. Jourdain</i> , 374 N.W.2d 204 (Minn. App. 1985).....	28
<i>DSCC v. Simon</i> , 950 N.W.2d 280 (Minn. 2020).....	28

<i>DSCC v. Simon</i> , No. 62-CV-20-585, 2020 WL 4519785 (Ramsey Cnty. Dist. Ct. July 28, 2020).....	20, 25
<i>Erlandson v. Kiffmeyer</i> , 659 N.W.2d 724 (Minn. 2003).....	19, 20
<i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett</i> , 767 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Grove v. Simon</i> , 2 N.W.3d 490 (Minn. 2024).....	20
<i>Grove v. Simon</i> , No. A23-1354 (Minn. Sept. 20, 2023).....	19
<i>Husfeldt v. Willmsen</i> , 434 N.W.2d 480 (Minn. App. 1989).....	28
<i>Issa v. Newsom</i> , No. 2:20-cv-01044-MCE-CKD, 2020 WL 3074351 (E.D. Cal. June 10, 2020).....	11, 21
<i>Jerome Faribo Farms, Inc. v. County. of Dodge</i> , 464 N.W.2d 568 (Minn. App. 1990).....	27
<i>La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , 29 F.4th 299 (5th Cir. 2022).....	11
<i>Lake v. Hobbs</i> , 623 F. Supp. 3d 1015 (D. Ariz. 2022), <i>aff'd sub nom. Lake v. Fontes</i> , 83 F.4th 1199 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	16
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007) .....	10, 12
<i>League of Women Voters Minn. v. Ritchie</i> , 819 N.W.2d 636 (Minn. 2012).....	8, 9, 27
<i>Liebert v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 345 F.R.D. 169 (W.D. Wis. 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. N. Little Rock Sch. Dist.</i> , 378 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2004).....	26

<i>Mausolf v. Babbitt</i> , 85 F.3d 1295 (8th Cir. 1996).....	24, 25
<i>Mecinas v. Hobbs</i> , 30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	9, 15, 16
<i>Miller v. Miller</i> , 953 N.W.2d 489 (Minn. 2021).....	5, 9, 12
<i>Miracle v. Hobbs</i> , 333 F.R.D. 151 (D. Ariz. 2019) .....	26, 29
<i>Mussi v. Fontes</i> , No. CV-24-01310-PHX-DWL, 2024 WL 3396109 (D. Ariz. July 12, 2024).....	26
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 578 F.2d 1341 (10th Cir. 1978) .....	21
<i>Nelson v. Warner</i> , 12 F.4th 376 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	15
<i>O’Donnell v. O’Donnell</i> , 678 N.W.2d 471 (Minn. App. 2004).....	29, 30
<i>Oakland Bulk &amp; Oversized Terminal, LLC v. City of Oakland</i> , 960 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , No. 2:04-CV-1055, 2005 WL 8162665 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 26, 2005).....	10
<i>Pa. State Conference of the NAACP v. Chapman</i> , No. 1:22-cv-00339-SPB, 2023 WL 121867 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 6, 2023).....	10
<i>Paher v. Cegavske</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00243-MMD-WGC, 2020 WL 2042365 (D. Nev. Apr. 28, 2020).....	11
<i>Pavek v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.</i> , 967 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Prete v. Bradbury</i> , 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Reiter v. Kiffmeyer</i> , 721 N.W.2d 908 (Minn. 2006).....	20

<i>Reiter v. Kiffmeyer</i> , No. A06-1508 (Minn. Aug. 17, 2006) .....	19
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Burgess</i> , No. 3:24-CV-00198-MMD-CLB, 2024 WL 3445254 (D. Nev. July 17, 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Wetzel</i> , No. 1:24-cv-0025-LG-RPM, 2024 WL 988383 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 7, 2024).....	32
<i>Schroeder v. Simon</i> , 950 N.W.2d 70 (Minn. App. 2020).....	1, 9, 27
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Short v. Brown</i> , 893 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2018).....	12, 13, 17
<i>State Fund Mut. Ins. Co. v. Mead</i> , 691 N.W. 2d 495 (Minn. App. 2005).....	8
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 814 N.W. 2d 1 (Minn. 2012).....	17
<i>State v. Deal</i> , 740 N.W.2d 755 (Minn. 2007).....	2, 29
<i>N. Dakota ex rel. Stenehjem v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2015).....	1, 25, 26
<i>Taco Bell Corp. v. TBWA Chiat/Day, Inc.</i> , No. SACV 03-1107, 2004 WL 7334916 (C.D. Cal. May 5, 2004).....	21
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , No. 2:06-CV-392-WKW, 2006 WL 2290726 (M.D. Ala. Aug. 8, 2006).....	11
<i>Veranth v. Moravitz</i> , 284 N.W. 849 (Minn. 1939).....	9, 12
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B) .....	5
Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-100, 79 Stat. 437 (1965).....	5

**State Statutes**

Minn. Stat. § 8.01 ..... 3

Minn. Stat. § 8.06 ..... 3

Minn. Stat. § 203B.02 ..... 4

Minn. Stat. § 203B.07 ..... 2, 4, 22

Minn. Stat. § 203B.121 ..... 2, 4

Minn. Stat. § 204B.27 ..... 3

Minn. Stat. § 204B.45 ..... 4

Minn. Stat. § 204B.46 ..... 4

**Other Authorities**

Minn. R. 8210.0500 ..... 2

Minn. R. 8210.0600 ..... 2

Minn. R. 8210.2450 ..... 2

Minn. R. Civ. P. 24.01 ..... 8, 9

Minn. R. Civ. P. 24.02 ..... 29
